# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1833.

#### Chapter 3.

Resolve relative to a Turnpike Road.

Approved January 28, 1833.

Whereas William Bradbury and others have petitioned to be incorporated into a Company, with power to construct a Turnpike Road from Levant Village through Dut-

ton to the village at the Six Mile Falls in Bangor:

Resolved, That Daniel Wilkins of Charlestown, Zebulon Bradley of Bangor, and Cyrus Moor of Dover, be a Committee, at the expense of said petitioners, to view the route aforesaid, first giving notice to one or more of the Selectmen of each town, through which they propose to view, of the time and place of their meeting, and of the time when they shall make their report to the Legislature; and also giving public notice of the same, by publishing in some newspaper, printed in the County of Penobscot, that all persons may then appear and show cause, if any they have, against the prayer of the Petition.

## Chapter 4.

Resolve for the benefit of the town of Kennebunk-Port.

Approved January 28, 1833.

Whereas, in the apportionment of the sum of Seven Hundred and Three Dollars upon the town of Kennebunk-Port, in the State Tax of the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty, there was an over-assessment of the sum of Three Hundred Dollars, which last named sum the State has, by a Resolve, already refunded;

And whereas, in the apportionment of the County Tax of the County of York upon said town, for said year, there was a proportionate over-assessment, the amount of which

ought, in justice, to be refunded; Therefore,

Resolved, That the County Commissioners of said County are hereby directed, out of the Treasury of said County, to pay to the Treasurer of said Town, for the use of said town, the amount which was over-assessed as aforesaid upon said Town in the said County Tax.